## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES, Appellee,

v.

Staff Sergeant (E-5) JOSHUA K. PLANT, USAF, Appellant. BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Crim. App. Dkt. No. 38274

USCA Dkt. No. 15-0011/AF

#### BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Joshua J. Bryant Supervised Law Student

Scott C. Idleman Professor of Law U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36440 P.O. Box 756 Cedarburg, WI 53012 (262) 327-7287

Aloysius F. Rohmeyer Adjunct Assistant Professor of Law U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36398 P.O. Box 366 Sun Prairie, WI 53590 (608) 931-2651

# INDEX OF BRIEF

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
ISSUE PRESENTED1
STATEMENT OF STATUTORY JURISDICTION1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
STATEMENT OF FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT
<b>A.</b> The Law
B. The MCM's explanation should not be used to relieve the Government of its burden to show that Appellant's alcohol use caused a danger to L.P3
C. The Government failed to show a causal connection between Appellant's alcohol use and any threat to L.P
CONCLUSION15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE16
CERTIFICATE OF FILING

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Christopher C. v. State, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs.,
303 P.3d 465 (Alaska 2013)8
Hunter v. Kemna, 116 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (E.D. Mo. 2000)9
<u>In re Lance V.</u> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 668, 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 847 (2001)8
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)5
<u>State v. Forcum</u> , 646 P.2d 1356 (Or. Ct. App. 1982)9
United States v. Miller, 67 M.J. 87 (C.A.A.F. 2008)8
United States v. Vaughn, 58 M.J. 29 (C.A.A.F. 2003)5, 10, 13, 14

## Statutes

UCMJ Art. 134,	
10 U.S.C. §	934passim

# Regulations

Manual for Courts-Martial, United States (2012 ed.), Part IV, ¶ 68.....passim
